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120th MAINE LEGISLATURE 

FIRST REGULAR SESSION-200t 

Legislative Document No. 777 

S.P.212 In Senate, February 13,2001 

An Act to Make Additional Allocations from the Highway Fund and 
Other Funds for the Expenditures of State Government and Change 
Certain Provisions of State Law Necessary to the Proper Operations of 
State Government for the Fiscal Year Ending June 30, 2001. 

(EMERGENCY) 

Reference to the Committee on Transportation suggested and ordered printed. 

Presented by Senator SAVAGE of Knox. (GOVERNOR'S BILL). 
Cosponsored by Representative FISHER of Brewer and 

JOY J. O'BRIEN 
Secretary of the Senate 

Senator O'GARA of Cumberland, Representatives: BOUFFARD of Lewiston, BUNKER of 
Kossuth Township, COLLINS of Wells, McKENNEY of Cumberland, PARADIS of 
Frenchville, WHEELER of Bridgewater, WHEELER of Eliot. 
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Emergency preamble. Whereas. Acts of the Legislature do not 
2 become effective until 90 days after adjournment unless enacted 

as emergencies; and 
4 

Whereas, the 90-day period may not terminate until after the 
6 beginning of the next fiscal year; and 

g Whereas, certain obligations and expenses will become due 
and payable prior to July 1, 2001; and 

10 
Whereas, in the judgment of the Legislature, these facts 

12 create an emergency within the meaning of the Constitution of 
Maine and require the following legislation as immediately 

14 necessary for the preservation of the public peace, health and 
safety; now, therefore, 

16 
Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine as follows: 

18 
PART A 

20 
Sec. A-I. Supplemental allocations from Highway Fund. There are 

22 allocated from the Highway Fund for the fiscal year ending June 
30, 2001 to the departments listed the following sums. 

24 

26 
ADMINISTRATIVE AND FINANCIAL 

28 SERVICES, DEPARTMENT OF 

JO Buildings and Grounds Operations 

36 

Personal Services 
All Other 

TOTAL 

Provides for the transfer of 
All Other funds to Persona:! 
Services to cover winter and 

40 emergency overtime. 

42 Salary Plan 

44 

40 

48 

50 

Personal Services 

Provides for the deal location 
of funds not required to meet 
costs associated with 
collective bargaining. 
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2000-01 

$15,000 
(15,000) 

o 

(500,000) 



2 

4 

DEPARTMENT OF ADMINISTRATIVE 
AND FINANCIAL SERVICES 
TOTAL 

6 TRANSPORTATION, DEPARTMENT OF 

8 Local Bridges 

10 

12 

14 

Personal Services 
Capital Expenditures 

TOTAL 

Provides for the allocation 
16 of funds required to properly 

align funds to meet project 
18 requirements. 

20 Highway and Bridge Improvement 

22 

24 

26 

28 

30 

32 

34 

36 

Personal Services 
Capital Expenditures 

TOTAL 

Provides for the allocation 
of funds required to properly 
align funds to meet project 
requirements. 

DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION 
TOTAL 

SECTION 
TOTAL ALLOCATIONS 

(500,000) 

(400,000) 
400,000 

o 

400,000 
(400,000) 

o 

o 

(500,000) 

:3 8 Sec. A"2. Supplemental allocations from Highway Garage Fund. 
There are allocated from the Highway Garage Fund for the fiscal 

40 year ending June 30, 2001 the following sums. 

42 2000-01 

44 TRANSPORTATION. DEPARTMENT OF 

4(; Motor Transport Service 

48 

50 

Personal Services 
All Other 
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300,000 
(300,000) 



2 

4 

(i 

10 

12 

TOTAL 

Provides for the allocation of funds no 
longer required in All Other to cover the 
cost of collective bargaining increases. 

DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION 
TOTAL 

SECTION 
TOTAL ALLOCATIONS 

o 

o 

o 

Sec. A-3. Supplemental allocations from Island Ferry Service Fund. 
14 There is allocated from the Island Ferry Service Fund for the 

fiscal year ending June 30, 2001 the following sum. 
16 

18 

20 

22 

24 

26 

2fJ 

30 

32 

34 

TRANSPORTATION, DEPARTMENT OF 

Island Ferry Service 

Personal Services 

Provides for the allocation of funds to 
cover the cost of collective bargaining 
increases. 

DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION 
TOTAL 

SECTION 
TOTAL ALLOCATIONS 

2000-01 

200,000 

200,000 

$200,000 

36 PART B 

38 Sec. B-1. Nonlapsing funds. Any unencumbered balance of funds 
remalnlng in the Department of Transportation, Building 

40 Renovations program, Highway Fund account may not lapse but must 
be carried forward each year to be used for the same purposes. 

42 
Sec. B-2. Nonlapsing funds. Any unencumbered balance of funds 

44 remaining in the Department of Transportation, Administration and 
Planning program, Highway fund account on June 30, 2001, June 30, 

'lb 2002 and June 30, 2003, after assuming all costs for that 
program including collective barqaining costs, may not lapse. 

48 These funds may be transferred to the Building Renovations 
program, Highway Fund account and allotted in the All Other or 

50 Capital Expenditures line category by financial order 
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upon recommendation of the State Budget Officer and approval of 
2 the Governor to support building renovation initiatives within 

the Department of Transportation. 
4 

Emergency clause. In view of the emergency cited ~n the 
6 preamble, this Act takes effect when approved. 

B 

10 

12 

14 

16 

18 

FISCAL NOTE 

ALLOCATIONS 

Highway Fund 

PART A, Section A-l 

HIGHWAY FUND ALLOCATIONS, 
TOTAL 

20 Highway Garage Fund 

22 

24 

26 

30 

J2 

J4 

38 

4() 

44 

46 

48 

50 

PART A, Section A-2 

HIGHWAY GARAGE FUND 
ALLOCATIONS, TOTAL 

Island Ferry Service Fund 

PART A, Section A-3 

ISLAND FERRY SERVICE 
ALLOCATIONS, TOTAL 

SUMMARY 

FART A 

Part A does the following: 

l. Makes allocations from the Highway 

2. Makes allocat.lons from the Highway 

3. Makes allocations from the Island 

PART B 

Part B does the following: 
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Fund; 

Garage Fund; 

Ferry Service 

2000-01 

(500,000) 

(500,000) 

o 

o 

200,000 

200,000 

and 

Fund. 



1. Authorizes funds in the Buildings Renovations program in 
2 the Department of Transportation to be carried forward each year; 

and 
4 

2. Authorizes year-end balances in the Administration and 
6 Planning program in the Department of Transportation to be 

transferred to the Buildings Renovation program and allotted by 
8 financial order. 

Page 5-LR2404 (l) 




