MAINE STATE LEGISLATURE

The following document is provided by the

LAW AND LEGISLATIVE DIGITAL LIBRARY

at the Maine State Law and Legislative Reference Library

http://legislature.maine.gov/lawlib



Reproduced from scanned originals with text recognition applied (searchable text may contain some errors and/or omissions)



120th MAINE LEGISLATURE

FIRST REGULAR SESSION-2001

Legislative Document

No. 777

S.P. 212

In Senate, February 13, 2001

An Act to Make Additional Allocations from the Highway Fund and Other Funds for the Expenditures of State Government and Change Certain Provisions of State Law Necessary to the Proper Operations of State Government for the Fiscal Year Ending June 30, 2001.

(EMERGENCY)

Reference to the Committee on Transportation suggested and ordered printed.

JOY J. O'BRIEN Secretary of the Senate

Presented by Senator SAVAGE of Knox. (GOVERNOR'S BILL). Cosponsored by Representative FISHER of Brewer and Senator O'GARA of Cumberland, Representatives: BOUFFARD of Lewiston, BUNKER of Kossuth Township, COLLINS of Wells, McKENNEY of Cumberland, PARADIS of Frenchville, WHEELER of Bridgewater, WHEELER of Eliot.

	Emergency preamble. Whereas, Acts of the Legislature do not
2	become effective until 90 days after adjournment unless enacted
	as emergencies; and
4	Whereas, the 90-day period may not terminate until after the
6	beginning of the next fiscal year; and
8	Whereas, certain obligations and expenses will become due and payable prior to July 1, 2001; and
10	para para para para para para para para
12	Whereas, in the judgment of the Legislature, these facts create an emergency within the meaning of the Constitution of Maine and require the following legislation as immediately
14	necessary for the preservation of the public peace, health and safety; now, therefore,
16	Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine as follows:
18	PART A
20	Sec. A-1. Supplemental allocations from Highway Fund. There are
22	allocated from the Highway Fund for the fiscal year ending June 30, 2001 to the departments listed the following sums.
24	2000-01
26	
28	ADMINISTRATIVE AND FINANCIAL SERVICES, DEPARTMENT OF
30	Buildings and Grounds Operations
32	Personal Services \$15,000 All Other (15,000)
34	
	TOTAL
36	Provides for the transfer of
38	All Other funds to Personal Services to cover winter and
40	emergency overtime.
42	Salary Plan
44	Personal Services (500,000)
46	Provides for the deallocation of funds not required to meet
48	costs associated with collective bargaining.

2	DEPARTMENT OF ADMINISTRATIVE AND FINANCIAL SERVICES TOTAL	(500,000)
4	IOIAL	(300,000)
6	TRANSPORTATION, DEPARTMENT OF	
8	Local Bridges	
10	Personal Services Capital Expenditures	(400,000) 400,000
12	TOTAL	0
14 16	Provides for the allocation of funds required to properly align funds to meet project	
18	requirements.	
20	Highway and Bridge Improvement	
22	Personal Services Capital Expenditures	400,000 (400,000)
24	TOTAL	
26	Provides for the allocation	
28 30	of funds required to properly align funds to meet project requirements.	
32	DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION	
34	TOTAL	0
34	SECTION	
36	TOTAL ALLOCATIONS	(500,000)
38	Sec. A-2. Supplemental allocations from High There are allocated from the Highway Garage Fu	
40	year ending June 30, 2001 the following sums.	
42		2000-01
44	TRANSPORTATION, DEPARTMENT OF	
46	Motor Transport Service	
48	Personal Services All Other	300,000 (300,000)
50		(222,230)

TOTAL	0
Provides for the allocation of funds no longer required in All Other to cover the cost of collective bargaining increases.	
DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION TOTAL	0
IOIAL	O
SECTION TOTAL ALLOCATIONS	0
Sec. A-3. Supplemental allocations from Island Ferry Ser There is allocated from the Island Ferry Service Fund fiscal year ending June 30, 2001 the following sum.	
	2000-01
TRANSPORTATION, DEPARTMENT OF	
Island Ferry Service	
Personal Services	200,000
Provides for the allocation of funds to cover the cost of collective bargaining increases.	
DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION	
TOTAL	200,000
SECTION TOTAL ALLOCATIONS	\$200,000
PART B	
rant b	
Sec. B-1. Nonlapsing funds. Any unencumbered balance	
remaining in the Department of Transportation, Renovations program, Highway Fund account may not lapse be carried forward each year to be used for the same purp	
be cultica forward each year to be used for the same purp	,0303.
Sec. B-2. Nonlapsing funds. Any unencumbered balance	
remaining in the Department of Transportation, Administration	
Planning program, Highway Fund account on June 30, 2001, 2002 and June 30, 2003, after assuming all costs	for that
program including collective bargaining costs, may n These funds may be transferred to the Building Ro	
program, Highway Fund account and allotted in the All Capital Expenditures line category by financia	Other or
Taranta and and an interpretation	

2	upon recommendation of the State Budget Officer and approval of the Governor to support building renovation initiatives within the Department of Transportation.
4	Emergency clause. In view of the emergency cited in the
6	preamble, this Act takes effect when approved.
8	FISCAL NOTE
10	ALLOCATIONS 2000-01
12	
14	Highway Fund
16	PART A, Section A-1 (500,000)
18	HIGHWAY FUND ALLOCATIONS, TOTAL (500,000)
20	Highway Garage Fund
22	PART A, Section A-2
24	HIGHWAY GARAGE FUND ALLOCATIONS, TOTAL 0
26	Island Ferry Service Fund
28	PART A, Section A-3 200,000
30	
32	ISLAND FERRY SERVICE ALLOCATIONS, TOTAL 200,000
34	
36	SUMMARY
	PART A
38	Part A does the following:
40	 Makes allocations from the Highway Fund;
42	 Makes allocations from the Highway Garage Fund; and
44	
46	3. Makes allocations from the Island Ferry Service Fund.
48	PART B
50	Part B does the following:

1. Authorizes funds in the Buildings Renovations program in the Department of Transportation to be carried forward each year; and

4

б

8

2. Authorizes year-end balances in the Administration and Planning program in the Department of Transportation to be transferred to the Buildings Renovation program and allotted by financial order.